
COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Top 10 Shootout

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Date: 19/03/23 Started at: 11:09:58
Event: Q06 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 30.1C Starters: 10
Track: Rutted Posted at: 11:25

Fastest On   Behind Behind
Pos No Name Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev 

1 111 Dean FERRIS (QLD) / Brisbane Motorcycles / Yamaha / 
Pure Possibility

Yamaha YZF 450 1:46.547  4 of  5

2 14 Jed BEATON (VIC) / Boost Mobile Honda Racing Honda CRF 450 1:46.797  2 of  4 .250 .250
3 5 Kirk GIBBS (QLD) / KTM Racing Team KTM SXF 450 1:47.148  4 of  4 .601 .351
4 96 Kyle WEBSTER (VIC) / Boost Mobile Honda Racing Honda CRF 450 1:48.551  4 of  4 2.004 1.403
5 1 Aaron TANTI (QLD) / CDR Yamaha Monster Energy Yamaha YZF 450 1:49.375  2 of  4 2.828 .824
6 102 Matt MOSS (NSW) / WBR Yamaha Team Yamaha YZF 450 1:50.072  4 of  4 3.525 .697
7 24 Brett METCALFE (SA) / Penrite / GO24 / 3D Siteworx  / 

Whitehaul Racing Team
KTM SXF 450 1:51.301  4 of  4 4.754 1.229

8 153 Hamish HARWOOD (VIC) / Davey Motorsports / CML 
KTM Racing

KTM SXF 450 1:51.450  2 of  4 4.903 .149

9 47 Todd WATERS (QLD) / Raceline / Husqvarna / Berry 
Sweet Race Team Australia

Husqvarna FC 
450

1:54.270  4 of  4 7.723 2.820

10 4 Luke CLOUT (NSW) / CDR Yamaha Monster Energy Yamaha YZF 450 1:50.172  2 of  4 3.625

***  No. 4 (Luke Clout) - 3 position penalty applied from qualifying for entering mechanics area incorrectly  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Top 10 Shootout

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES
Date: 19/03/23 Started at: 11:09:58
Event: Q06 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 30.1C Starters: 10
Track: Rutted Posted at: 11:25

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5
1 Aaron TANTI (QLD) 2:23.276 1:49.375 2:10.174 1:50.793
4 Luke CLOUT (NSW) 2:26.897 1:50.172 1:50.572 1:50.461
5 Kirk GIBBS (QLD) 2:21.688 1:48.868 2:25.526 1:47.148
14 Jed BEATON (VIC) 2:14.273 1:46.797 2:36.930 1:47.467
24 Brett METCALFE (SA) 2:41.010 1:54.216 2:13.064 1:51.301
47 Todd WATERS (QLD) 2:32.079 1:56.475 2:07.240 1:54.270
96 Kyle WEBSTER (VIC) 2:19.769 1:50.430 2:20.095 1:48.551
102 Matt MOSS (NSW) 2:28.128 1:51.104 2:18.980 1:50.072
111 Dean FERRIS (QLD) 2:17.642 1:53.411 1:49.297 1:46.547 2:12.080
153 Hamish HARWOOD (VIC) 2:45.548 1:51.450 2:04.389 1:52.020

***  No. 4 (Luke Clout) - 3 position penalty applied from qualifying for entering mechanics area incorrectly  ***
The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Top 10 Shootout

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 19/03/23 Started at: 11:09:58
Event: Q06 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 30.1C Starters: 10
Track: Rutted Posted at: 11:25

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Split 3 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Split 3 Lap Time
1  Aaron TANTI (QLD)  (5th) 1 50.866 56.102 45.111 2:32.079

1 53.988 50.727 38.561 2:23.276 2 42.503 41.666 32.306 1:56.475
2 40.578 39.061 29.736 1:49.375 3 41.710 44.862 40.668 2:07.240
3 46.887 48.210 35.077 2:10.174 4 41.706 41.272 31.292 1:54.270
4 40.683 40.213 29.897 1:50.793

96  Kyle WEBSTER (VIC)  (4th)
4  Luke CLOUT (NSW)  (10th) 1 54.749 50.039 34.981 2:19.769

1 57.150 47.730 42.017 2:26.897 2 41.401 39.566 29.463 1:50.430
2 39.488 40.945 29.739 1:50.172 3 54.120 49.607 36.368 2:20.095
3 40.424 40.438 29.710 1:50.572 4 39.859 39.171 29.521 1:48.551
4 41.156 39.536 29.769 1:50.461

102  Matt MOSS (NSW)  (6th)
5  Kirk GIBBS (QLD)  (3rd) 1 55.664 54.849 37.615 2:28.128

1 55.643 49.661 36.384 2:21.688 2 40.698 41.049 29.357 1:51.104
2 40.400 39.518 28.950 1:48.868 3 55.522 45.564 37.894 2:18.980
3 1:02.332 44.668 38.526 2:25.526 4 40.624 39.259 30.189 1:50.072
4 39.662 38.507 28.979 1:47.148

111  Dean FERRIS (QLD)  (1st)
14  Jed BEATON (VIC)  (2nd) 1 52.261 50.580 34.801 2:17.642

1 52.096 48.584 33.593 2:14.273 2 42.265 40.904 30.242 1:53.411
2 39.225 38.807 28.765 1:46.797 3 39.816 39.990 29.491 1:49.297
3 56.639 1:02.388 37.903 2:36.930 4 39.131 38.830 28.586 1:46.547
4 39.246 38.356 29.865 1:47.467 5 51.336 45.997 34.747 2:12.080

24  Brett METCALFE (SA)  (7th) 153  Hamish HARWOOD (VIC)  (8th)
1 56.052 54.956 50.002 2:41.010 1 58.465 56.085 50.998 2:45.548
2 42.044 40.900 31.272 1:54.216 2 41.909 40.054 29.487 1:51.450
3 49.044 46.227 37.793 2:13.064 3 41.729 46.274 36.386 2:04.389
4 40.780 40.460 30.061 1:51.301 4 42.222 39.686 30.112 1:52.020

47  Todd WATERS (QLD)  (9th)

***  No. 4 (Luke Clout) - 3 position penalty applied from qualifying for entering mechanics area incorrectly  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Top 10 Shootout

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE
Date: 19/03/23 Started at: 11:09:58
Event: Q06 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 30.1C Starters: 10
Track: Rutted Posted at: 11:25

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

2:19.823 14 Jed BEATON (VIC) Honda CRF 450 2:14.273 1
4:06.620 14 Jed BEATON (VIC) Honda CRF 450 1:46.797 2
7:53.650 111 Dean FERRIS (QLD) Yamaha YZF 450 1:46.547 4

***  No. 4 (Luke Clout) - 3 position penalty applied from qualifying for entering mechanics area incorrectly  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Combined Qualifying & Top 10 Shootout
PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION

Date: 19/03/23 Posted at: 11:25
Event Event Fastest

Pos No Name Machine Q05  Q06  Lap  
1 111 Dean FERRIS (QLD) / Brisbane Motorcycles / Yamaha / Pure Possibility Yamaha YZF 450 1:50.991 1:46.547 1:46.547
2 14 Jed BEATON (VIC) / Boost Mobile Honda Racing Honda CRF 450 1:49.631 1:46.797 1:46.797
3 5 Kirk GIBBS (QLD) / KTM Racing Team KTM SXF 450 1:52.622 1:47.148 1:47.148
4 96 Kyle WEBSTER (VIC) / Boost Mobile Honda Racing Honda CRF 450 1:52.440 1:48.551 1:48.551
5 1 Aaron TANTI (QLD) / CDR Yamaha Monster Energy Yamaha YZF 450 1:54.917 1:49.375 1:49.375
6 102 Matt MOSS (NSW) / WBR Yamaha Team Yamaha YZF 450 1:55.478 1:50.072 1:50.072
7 24 Brett METCALFE (SA) / Penrite / GO24 / 3D Siteworx  / Whitehaul Racing 

Team
KTM SXF 450 1:56.218 1:51.301 1:51.301

8 153 Hamish HARWOOD (VIC) / Davey Motorsports / CML KTM Racing KTM SXF 450 1:56.228 1:51.450 1:51.450
9 47 Todd WATERS (QLD) / Raceline / Husqvarna / Berry Sweet Race Team 

Australia
Husqvarna FC 450 1:58.089 1:54.270 1:54.270

10 4 Luke CLOUT (NSW) / CDR Yamaha Monster Energy Yamaha YZF 450 1:58.176 1:50.172 1:50.172
11 440 Jai WALKER (QLD) / KTM Aust. / JPM M-sports / Guillotine Boxing Club / 

Orthotic Solutions
KTM SXF 450 1:58.568 1:58.568

12 8 Zachary WATSON (QLD) / Moto 1 M-c / Honda Aust. /  Fly Racing / Guts 
Seats Thrillify Visual / POD Active

Honda CRF 450 1:59.096 1:59.096

13 215 Liam JACKSON (NSW) / Mudgee Power Sports / Oates MX  / Costanzo 
Performance

GasGas MC 450 1:59.974 1:59.974

14 81 Joel EVANS (QLD) / MXstore / Brisbane M-c / Bluefin LED / UNIT / Maxxis / 
Motorex / LR110

Honda CRF 450 2:00.123 2:00.123

15 23 Levi ROGERS (QLD) / Caloundra M-c / BSMX /  ATR Suspension / Thormx / 
Spy

Yamaha YZ 450 2:00.598 2:00.598

16 72 Regan DUFFY (VIC) / GasGas Racing Team / Berry Sweet / Lusty Industries / 
Oakley Aust. / CTI / Knobby

GasGas MC 450 2:01.210 2:01.210

17 38 Bryce OGNENIS (VIC) / Worxx Carpentry / SPMX / Xtreme MX KTM SXF 450 2:01.410 2:01.410
18 237 Joshua WHITEHEAD (NSW) / KTM Aust. / WP Newcastle / Foxhead Aust. / 

Craig Anderson Racing / ONYA
KTM SXF 450 2:02.506 2:02.506

19 28 Cooper HOLROYD (NSW) / Quickshift M-c / Alpinestar / Apro M-sport / Pro 
Image / Costanzo Perform.

Yamaha YZF 450 2:03.410 2:03.410

20 62 Dylan WOOD (NSW) / Honda / Ride Red / Chris Woods Perform. /  Link / 
Pirelli / Gromor / Forma Boots

Honda CRF 450 2:03.747 2:03.747

21 162 Luke ZIELINSKI (QLD) / Roo Systems Racing / Northstar Yamaha / FIST / 
Trac-Rite Suspension / Maxxis

Yamaha YZF 450 2:04.108 2:04.108

22 10 Levi MCMANUS (VIC) / Dirt Bike Services / Bridgeland M-c / Indulge 
Apartments / Dirt Worx / FLY

Honda CRF 450 2:04.222 2:04.222

23 84 Siegah WARD (SA) / Honda Ride Red / Seamaydence / AEC / Performance 
Moto / Comp Edge Perform.

Honda CRF 450 2:04.731 2:04.731

24 202 Connor ROSSANDICH (NSW) / Carr Brothers KTM / New Image Landscapes / 
Fist / Fox / Readman Civil

KTM SXF 450 2:05.153 2:05.153



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Combined Qualifying & Top 10 Shootout
PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION

Date: 19/03/23 Posted at: 11:25
Event Event Fastest

Pos No Name Machine Q05  Q06  Lap  
25 29 Navrin GROTHUES (QLD) / Mareeba Yamaha Race Team / Yamaha Aust. /  

Motorex / Maxxis
Yamaha YZF 450 2:05.918 2:05.918

26 168 Zhane DUNLOP (QLD) / Brisbane M-c / Beachside Air / Wet Trade Industries / 
GRF Label /  Costanzo Racing

Yamaha YZF 450 2:06.409 2:06.409

27 44 Cody SCHAT (QLD) / MXRP / Fly / Bridgestone / 6D / Castrol / PJS Transport GasGas MC 450 2:07.560 2:07.560
28 12 John DARROCH (WA) / Cullys Yamaha / Berry Sweet / Fox / Exp Eesources / 

Sidi Constructions
Yamaha YZF 450 2:07.664 2:07.664

29 49 Cody O'LOAN (QLD) / Moto1 M-c / KTM Aust / Fox Racing Aust / Motorex / 
Dunlop / Bell Helmets

KTM SXF 450 2:08.826 2:08.826

30 32 Joel CIGLIANO (NSW) / Mick Muldoon M-c / Pro-Moto Suspension / Rekluse / 
Bolt Racewear / DMK

Kawasaki KX 450 2:08.874 2:08.874

31 40 Kye ORCHARD (QLD) / Brisbane M-c / J&M Orchard Carpentry / McLeods 
Access. / Link / MXRP

Kawasaki KX 450 2:10.143 2:10.143

32 17 Cory WATTS (VIC) / Scrivens Honda / Davey M-sports / Callum Morrison  
Comstruction / JMM / RRS

Honda CRF 450 2:10.750 2:10.750

33 82 Cooper NICHOLSON (NSW) / Fraser M-c /Apro M-sport / Pro Image Designs / 
Troy Lee Designs / Dunlop

GasGas MC 450 2:13.758 2:13.758

34 56 Riley STEPHENS (NSW) / Honda Ride Red Honda CRF 450 2:16.549 2:16.549
35 68 Jake COBBIN (NSW) / City Coast M-cycles / Kenda / Lucas Oil / Cobbin 

Carpentry
Yamaha YZF 450 2:17.130 2:17.130

36 415 Ashley O'MELEY (NSW) / Quickshirt M-cycles / Penrite / Alpinestars / Pro 
Image

Yamaha YZF 450 2:19.525 2:19.525

37 239 Clayton HODGES (QLD) / Gladstone M-cycles / Nextgen MX Yamaha YZF 450 2:31.458 2:31.458

***  No. 4 (Luke Clout) - 3 position penalty applied from qualifying for entering mechanics area incorrectly  ***

***  ALL RIDERS QUALIFY  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
www.computime.com.au

Round 2

19 March 2023
Appin - NSW

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Moto 1 & Moto 2

PROVISIONAL GATE PICK
Date: 19/03/23 Started at: 11:09:58
Event: Q06 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 30.1C Starters: 10
Track: Rutted Posted at: 11:25

Pos No Name Time  
1 111 Dean FERRIS (QLD) 1:46.547
2 14 Jed BEATON (VIC) 1:46.797
3 5 Kirk GIBBS (QLD) 1:47.148
4 96 Kyle WEBSTER (VIC) 1:48.551
5 1 Aaron TANTI (QLD) 1:49.375
6 102 Matt MOSS (NSW) 1:50.072
7 24 Brett METCALFE (SA) 1:51.301
8 153 Hamish HARWOOD (VIC) 1:51.450
9 47 Todd WATERS (QLD) 1:54.270
10 4 Luke CLOUT (NSW) 1:50.172
11 440 Jai WALKER (QLD) 1:58.568
12 8 Zachary WATSON (QLD) 1:59.096
13 215 Liam JACKSON (NSW) 1:59.974
14 81 Joel EVANS (QLD) 2:00.123
15 23 Levi ROGERS (QLD) 2:00.598
16 72 Regan DUFFY (VIC) 2:01.210
17 38 Bryce OGNENIS (VIC) 2:01.410
18 237 Joshua WHITEHEAD (NSW) 2:02.506
19 28 Cooper HOLROYD (NSW) 2:03.410
20 62 Dylan WOOD (NSW) 2:03.747
21 162 Luke ZIELINSKI (QLD) 2:04.108
22 10 Levi MCMANUS (VIC) 2:04.222
23 84 Siegah WARD (SA) 2:04.731
24 202 Connor ROSSANDICH (NSW) 2:05.153
25 29 Navrin GROTHUES (QLD) 2:05.918
26 168 Zhane DUNLOP (QLD) 2:06.409
27 44 Cody SCHAT (QLD) 2:07.560
28 12 John DARROCH (WA) 2:07.664
29 49 Cody O'LOAN (QLD) 2:08.826
30 32 Joel CIGLIANO (NSW) 2:08.874
31 40 Kye ORCHARD (QLD) 2:10.143
32 17 Cory WATTS (VIC) 2:10.750
33 82 Cooper NICHOLSON (NSW) 2:13.758
34 56 Riley STEPHENS (NSW) 2:16.549
35 68 Jake COBBIN (NSW) 2:17.130
36 415 Ashley O'MELEY (NSW) 2:19.525
37 239 Clayton HODGES (QLD) 2:31.458



COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Mark Hancock

THOR MX1
Top 10 Shootout

PROVISIONAL RACE INFORMATION
Date: 19/03/23 Started at: 11:09:58
Event: Q06 Laps: 8 Min

Weather: Sunny - Temp: 30.1C Starters: 10
Track: Rutted Posted at: 11:25

Time Description
11:09:58 Event Start
11:13:27 NO. 4 (LUKE CLOUT) - 3 POSITION PENALTY TO BE APPLIED FROM QUALIFYING
11:18:13 Chequered Flag
11:20:11 Event Finish
***  No. 4 (Luke Clout) - 3 position penalty applied from qualifying for entering mechanics area incorrectly  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.


